

No. 18878 ✓

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LAURENCE FREDERICK ANTHONY,

Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPELLEE'S BRIEF.

FRANCIS C. WHELAN,
United States Attorney,

THOMAS R. SHERIDAN,
Assistant United States Attorney,
Chief, Criminal Section,

MYRON ROSCHKO,
Assistant United States Attorney,

600 Federal Building,
Los Angeles, Calif. 90012,

Attorneys for Appellee.

FILED

FEB 12 1964

FRANK H. SCHMID, CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX

	Page
I.	
Jurisdictional statement	1
II.	
Statute involved	1
III.	
Statement of the case	2
IV.	
Questions presented	4
V.	
Statement of the facts	5
VI.	
Summary of argument	11
VII.	
Argument	11
A. The district court had jurisdiction of the subject matter because there was sufficient evidence and clear and convincing proof of possession of a narcotic drug by the appellant	11
B. The district court had jurisdiction of the subject matter because there was more than sufficient evidence to show that the marihuana was unlawfully imported with the knowledge of appellant	17
C. The sentence in appellant's case is not in excess of that authorized by the applicable statute and is not violative of the Fifth and Eighth Amendments to the Constitution of the United States	26
VIII.	
Conclusion	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases	Page
Albrecht v. United States, 273 U. S. 1	29
Anthony v. United States, 256 F. 2d 50	3
Anthony v. United States, 368 U. S. 852	3
Brown v. Johnson, 91 F. 2d 370, cert. den., 302 U. S. 728	34
Brown v. United States, 222 F. 2d 293	29
Burton v. United States, 202 U. S. 344	28
Butler v. United States, 273 F. 2d 436	18
Caudillo v. United States, 253 F. 2d 513	17, 20, 21
Cellino v. United States, 276 F. 2d 941	15, 16
Costello v. United States, 324 F. 2d 260	18, 20, 22
Covarrubias v. U. S., 272 F. 2d 352	15
Ege v. U. S., 242 F. 2d 879	12
Ellerbrake v. King, 116 F. 2d 168	34
Evans v. United States, 257 F. 2d 121, cert. den., 358 U. S. 866	15
Everett v. United States, 227 F. 2d 457	29
Flores v. United States, 238 F. 2d 758	29
Gallegos v. U. S., 237 F. 2d 694	15
Gore v. United States, 244 F. 2d 763	28
Green v. U. S., 282 F. 2d 388, cert. den., 365 U. S. 804	15, 17
Johnson v. U. S., 270 F. 2d 721, cert. den., 362 U. S. 937	15
Kawakita v. United States, 190 F. 2d 506	35
Kawakita v. United States, 343 U. S. 717	35

	Page
Lucero v. U. S., 311 F. 2d 457, cert. den., 372 U. S. 936	15
Medrano v. U. S., 315 F. 2d 361	16
Morgan v. Devine, 237 U. S. 632	29
Mosca v. U. S., 174 F. 2d 448	12
Parmagini v. United States, 42 F. 2d 721, cert. den., 283 U. S. 818	34
Pependrea v. United States, 275 F. 2d 325	32
Rodella v. U. S., 286 F. 2d 306, cert. den., 365 U. S. 889	14, 16
Russell v. United States, 288 F. 2d 520, cert. den., 371 U. S. 926	33
Sherman v. United States, 241 F. 2d 329, cert. den., 354 U. S. 911	33
Stoppelli v. U. S., 183 F. 2d 391, cert. den., 340 U. S. 864	17
Torres Martinez v. United States, 220 F. 2d 740	28
United States v. Chicago Professional Schools, Inc., 290 F. 2d 285	30
United States v. Gibson, 310 F. 2d 79	24
United States v. Hernandez, 290 F. 2d 86	15
United States v. Kapsalis, 313 F. 2d 875, cert. den., 374 U. S. 856	23
United States v. Kawakita, 96 F. Supp. 824	35
United States v. Kawakita, 108 F. Supp. 627	36
United States v. Malfi, 264 F. 2d 147, cert. den. 361 U. S. 817	15
Weems v. United States, 217 U. S. 349	34, 35
White v. United States, 315 F. 2d 113	16

	Page
White v. U. S., 317 F. 2d 231	12
Williams v. U. S., 290 F. 2d 451	16
Young v. United States, 286 F. 2d 13, cert. den., 366 U. S. 970	29

Rules

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 35	
.....	1, 4, 29
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 73	3

Statutes

United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 2381 (1927 Ed.)	35
United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 3231	1
United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 4208	32
United States Code, Title 21, Sec. 174	18, 22, 27
United States Code, Title 21, Sec. 176(a) ..1, 2, 18, 20	22, 27, 29, 32, 33
United States Code, Title 26, Sec. 7237	32
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1291	1
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1294	1
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 2255	1, 3, 4
United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment	30
United States Constitution, Eighth Amendment	32, 35

No. 18878
